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Introduction

In 2006, the Migratory Shore and Upland Game 
Bird Working Group (Working Group) established a 
Migratory Shore and Upland Game Bird Support Task 
Force (Task Force). The Task Force is composed of nine 
representatives of state, federal, and non-governmental 
organizations. The Task Force was directed to update 
the research and management needs of the 16 species 
of migratory shore and upland game birds (Table 1) 
and to develop a strategy for funding priority research 
and management needs for these species. The Strategies 
include those priorities that will significantly improve 
the management of Migratory Shore and Upland Game 
Birds and thus, represent a significant winnowing of 
potential research and management needs from more 
than three thousand, identified in earlier planning efforts, 
to 26.  In a time of increased budget scrutiny and justification, these Strategies represent a significant 
accomplishment by focusing our efforts on the most important actions.

STRATEGY PURPOSE

The six Strategies each contain recommendations for obtaining priority information needed to 
improve habitat and harvest management decisions for the 16 species of migratory shore and upland 

game birds.   The Strategies focus on evaluating 
and improving monitoring efforts, measuring vital 
rates (survival, reproduction, and recruitment) and 
evaluating habitat needs during the annual life 
cycle of these birds. The Strategies are intended to 
provide guidance for research and management 
activities, and to increase financial support for the 
program during the next 5–10 years. 

STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

The Task Force determined that convening groups 
of species experts would be the most efficient and 
effective process for developing the strategies. 
Experts from universities, and from state and 
federal agencies in the United States (U.S.) and 
Canada participated in the process. More than 
90 experts collaborated on one or more of the 
Strategies (Appendix A).  Many of these experts 
are intimately involved with the North American 
Flyway system of managing migratory game birds.   
Strategy development included a combination of 

Common Name Scientific Name

King Rail Rallus elegans

Clapper Rail Rallus longirostris

Virginia Rail Rallus limicola

Sora Porzana carolina

Purple Gallinule Porphyrio martinica

Common Moorhen Gallinula chloropus

American Coot Fulica  americana

Sandhill Crane Grus canadensis

Wilson’s Snipe Gallinago delicata

American Woodcock Scolopax minor

Band-tailed Pigeon Patagioenas fasciata

Scaly-naped Pigeon Patagioenas squamosa

Zenaida Dove Zenaida aurita

Mourning Dove Zenaida macroura

White-winged Dove Zenaida asiatica

White-tipped Dove Leptotila verreauxi

Table 1.  The 16 species of migratory shore and 
upland game birds for which priority information 
needs were identified.

Virginia rail by Doug Greenberg
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in-person and online meetings, followed by 
additional work via email, online meetings, 
and conference calls. The first Strategy was 
completed in June 2008 and the final Strategy 
was completed in February 2011.

Priority Information Needs determined for 
each of the 16 species are listed below. Full 
versions of the Priority Information Needs 
Funding Strategies are available on-line at 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Migratory 
Bird Program website. The reports can be 
found by selecting the “Webless Migratory 
Game Birds” link under the “Research” 
heading (http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/
NewsPublicationsReports.html). Hard copies 
of each Strategy can also be obtained by 
contacting the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
— Division of Migratory Bird Management. 

Priority Information Needs for Mourning Doves and White-winged Doves

•	 A National Banding Program for doves
•	 A National Dove Parts Collection Survey
•	 Independent measures of abundance and/or trends for doves 
•	 A database of predictors of dove vital rates 

Priority Information Needs for Rails and Snipe

•	 Implement a national monitoring program
•	 Continue to improve the Harvest Information Program sampling frame
•	 Improve the Rails and Snipe Parts Collection Survey
•	 Estimate vital rates to support population modeling

Priority Information Needs for Sandhill Cranes

•	 Improving sandhill crane harvest-management decision structures
•	 Improving the Eastern Population Sandhill Crane Survey
•	 Information needs for sandhill crane populations in the West
•	 Assessing effects of habitat changes on the Rocky Mountain population of sandhill cranes
•	 Improving population abundance estimates for the Mid-Continent population of  

sandhill cranes

white-tipped dove by Francesco Veronesi 
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Priority Information Needs for American Woodcock

•	 Develop a demographic-based model for assessing American woodcock population response 
to harvest and habitat management

•	 Develop communication strategies to increase support for policies and practices that benefit 
American woodcock and other wildlife of young forests

•	 Improve understanding of migration, breeding, and wintering habitat quality for  
American woodcock

•	 Improve the Singing-ground Survey

Priority Information Needs for American Coots, Purple Gallinules, and Common Moorhens

•	 Implement a National Marshbird Monitoring Program
•	 Update the National Wetland Inventory
•	 Continue to improve the Harvest Information Program sampling frame
•	 Determine breeding origin of American coots and common moorhens that are harvested at 

high-harvest locations

Priority Information Needs for Band-tailed Pigeons, Zenaida Doves, White-tipped Doves and 
Scaly-naped Pigeons

•	 Reliable demographics of band-tailed pigeons
•	 Association of food availability with abundance and distribution of band-tailed pigeons
•	 Status assessment of white-tipped doves in south Texas to determine distribution, population 

abundance, and biology
•	 Population and harvest data collected annually for Zenaida doves and scaly-naped pigeons
•	 Adaptive harvest strategy for Zenaida doves and scaly-naped pigeons

Use of the Priority Information Needs Strategies

The priorities identified in the Strategies will guide 
project selection through the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service’s Webless Migratory Game Bird Program.  
The Webless Migratory Game Bird Program was 
designed to provide cooperative funding for both 
research and management activities that benefit 
the 16 species of webless migratory game birds in 
North America. (Webless migratory game birds 
and migratory shore and upland game birds are 
interchangeable terms as they refer to the same 16 
species of birds listed in Table 1.)   The Webless 
Migratory Game Bird Program has proved to Wilson’s snipe by Ron Austing
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be extremely effective in providing much-needed funding for webless game species.  Since 1994, 
cooperators have completed a total of 84 research and management related projects supported by 
$3.8 million in Webless Migratory Game Bird Program funds.  The Webless Migratory Game Bird 
Program funds have generated matching contributions of nearly $8.0 million from cooperators for a 
total $11.8 million being expended on research aimed at improving habitat and harvest management 
of webless species.  Annual abstract reports containing updates and results of projects completed 
through the program can be found by selecting the “Webless Migratory Game Birds” link under the 
“Research” heading  (http://www.fws.gov/migratorybirds/NewsPublicationsReports.html). 

Each year, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife 
Service releases a request for proposals 
for the Webless Migratory Game 
Bird Program.  Submitted proposals 
are reviewed by four regional review 
committees (Fig. 1) that follow the 
boundaries of the North American 
Flyways (Fig. 2).  The Flyway-
based committees are composed of 
individuals from state and federal 
agencies with knowledge of the 
research and management needs for 
these species.  The chairperson of each 
Flyway-based review committee serves 
on a National Review Committee, which makes final project selections based on input from each 
Flyway-based committee.  The National Review Committee is composed of the Flyway-based Chairs, 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service staff, and representatives from the Migratory Shore and Upland Game 
Bird Support Task Force.  The National Review Committee selects proposals based on how well 
they address the priority information needs that have been identified for the 16 species of webless 
migratory game birds.

In addition to guiding project selection within the 
Webless Migratory Game Bird Program, the Strategies 
are being used to illustrate and document the critical 
thinking and resulting priorities for improving the 
management of Migratory Shore and Upland Game 
Bird species to state partners, the Department of the 
Interior, the Office of Management and Budget, and 
Congress.  The Strategies include those priorities that 
will significantly improve the management of Migratory 
Shore and Upland Game Birds and thus, represent 
a significant winnowing of potential research and 
management needs from more than three thousand, 
identified in earlier planning efforts, to 26.  In a time 
of increased budget scrutiny and justification, these 
Strategies represent a significant accomplishment by 
focusing our efforts on the most important actions.

Figure 1.  Diagram of review process for the Webless Migratory 
Game Bird Program.

Figure 2.  Map of North American flyway 
boundaries in the United States.  Proposals 
working with the 16 species identified in Table 
1 will be accepted from throughout North 
America.
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Appendix A.  List of Participants in Six Strategies

MWD = Mourning and White-winged Doves Strategy 
RS = Rails and Snipe Strategy 
SC = Sandhill Cranes Strategy 
AW = American Woodcock Strategy 
CGM = American Coots, Purple Gallinules and Common Moorhens Strategy 
PD = Band-tailed Pigeons, Zenaida Doves, White-tipped Doves and Scaly-
naped Pigeons Strategy

David Andersen, U.S. Geological Survey, dea@umn.edu (AW)
Adrianna Araya, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, 
adrianna_araya@fws.gov (RS, SC)
Todd Arnold, Univ. of MN, arnol065@umn.edu (CGM)
Jane Austin, U.S. Geological Survey, jane_austin@usgs.gov (SC)
Doug Benning, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (retired), 
dbnbenning@aol.com (SC)
Emily Blackman, NC State, emily.b.blackman@gmail (AW)
Bob Blohm, USFWS/MSUGB Task Force (retired) (AW, SC, MWD, 
CGM, PD)
David Brandt, USGS, dbrandt@usgs.gov (SC)
Clait Braun, CO DOW (retired) sg-wtp@juno.com (PD)
Wendy Calvert, CWS, wendy.calvert@ec.gc.ca (CGM)
Scott Carleton, Univ. of WY, scott.carleton@uwyo.edu (PD)
Mike Casazza, USGS, Mike_Casazza@usgs.gov (PD)
Dave Case, DJ Case & Assoc., dave@djcase.com (MWD, RS, SC, AW, CGM, PD)
Tom Cooper, USFWS/MSUGB Task Force, tom_cooper@fws.gov (RS, SC, AW, CGM, PD)
John Cornely, USFWS (retired), johncornely@msn.com (SC)
Dan Dessecker, Ruffed Grouse Society, rgsdess@chibardun.coop (AW)
David Dolton, USFWS (retired) (MWD)
Ashton Drew, NC State Univ., cadrew@ncsu.edu (RS)
Rod Drewien, Univ. of ID (retired), ruthshea14@gmail.com (SC)
Jim Dubovsky, USFWS, james_dubovsky@fws.gov (SC)
John Dunn, PA Game Commission, johdunn@state.pa.us (AW)
Bill Eddleman, SE MO State Univ., weddleman@semo.edu (RS)
Tom Edwards, USFWS, tom_edwards@fws.gov (AW)
Dan Eklund, USFS, deklund@fs.fed.us (AW)
Jim Gammonley, CO DOW, jim.gammonley@state.co.us (SC)
Diane Granfors, USFWS, diane_granfors@fws.gov (RS)
Eldon Greij, Hope College (retired), greije@hope.edu (CGM)
Helen Hands, Kansas DWP, helenh@wp.state.ks.us (AW)
Bill Harvey, Maryland DNR, bharvey@dnr.state.md.us (AW)
Kurt Hodges, Florida FWCC, kurt.hodges@MyFWC.com (CGM)
Mike Houser, Potlatch Corp., mike.houser@potlatchcorp.com (AW)
Sarah Hughes, DJ Case & Assoc., sarah@djcase.com (SC, 
AMW, PD, CGM)
Gary Ivey, Int’l Crane Foundation, ivey@savingcranes.org (SC)
Doug Johnson, USGS, douglas_h_johnson@usgs.gov (SC)
Mike Johnson, ND DGF, mjohnson@nd.gov (SC)
Jim Kelley, USFWS, james_r_kelley@fws.gov (SC, AW, CGM)
Sean Kelly, USFWS, sean_kelly@fws.gov (SC, AW)
Bill Kendall, USGS, William_Kendall@usgs.gov (MWD, SC)
Joe Kramer, KS DWP, joek@wp.state.ks.us (MWD)
Gary Krapu, USGS, gary_l_krapu@usgs.gov (SC)
David Krementz, USGS, krementz@uark.edu (AW, RS) Zenaida dove by Mo Stevens

 American coot by Dave F.
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Shelly Kremer, TXPWD, shelly.kremer@tpwd.state.tx.us (PD)
Kammie Kruse, USFWS, Kammie_Kruse@fws.gov (RS, SC)
Mike Larson, MN DNR, michael.larson@state.mn.us (AW)
Paul Link, LA DWF, plink@wlf.louisiana.gov (CGM)
Soch Lor, USFWS, socheata_lor@fws.gov (RS)
Dave Luukkonen, MI DNR, luukkonend@michigan.gov (AW)
Corey Mason, TXPWD, corey.mason@tpwd.state.tx.us (CGM, PD)
Dan McAuley, USGS, dan_mcauley@usgs.gov (AW)
Shawn Meyer, CWS, shawn.meyer@ec.gc.ca (CGM)
Frank F. Rivera Milán, USFWS, frank_rivera@fws.gov (PD)
Josh Millspaugh, Univ. of MO, MillspaughJ@missouri.edu (MWD)
Tim Mitchusson, NMDGF, Tim.Mitchusson@gmail.com (SC, RS, PD)
Ralph Morgenweck, USFWS/MSUGB Task Force, ralph_
morgenweck@fws.gov (MWD, RS, SC, AW, CGM, PD)
Chris Nadeau, Univ. of AZ, cnadeau@email.arizona.edu (RS)
Dan Nieman, CWS, dan.nieman@ec.gc.ca (SC)
Mike Olinde, LADWF, molinde@wlf.louisiana.gov (AW)
Dave Olson, USFWS, dave_olson@fws.gov (RS)
Jason Olszak, LADWF, jolszak@wlf.la.gov (CGM)
Dave Otis, USGS, Iowa Coop. Research Unit, dotis@iastate.edu 
(MWD)
Paul Padding, USFWS, paul_padding@fws.gov (CGM, PD)
Aaron Pearse, USGS, apearse@usgs.gov (SC)
Cynthia Pekarik, CWS, cynthia.pekarik@ec.gc.ca (CGM)
Bruce Peterjohn, USGS, Bruce_Peterjohn@usgs.gov (RS)
Mike Rabe, AZGFD, mrabe@azgfd.gov (SC, CGM, PD, MWD)
Ken Richkus, USFWS, ken_richkus@fws.gov (SC, CGM, PD, MWD)
Jay Roberson, TXPWD, jay.roberson@tpwd.state.tx.us (MWD)
Pat Ruble, WMI, pruble@wildlifemgt.org (AW, MWD)
Bob Russell, USFWS, robert_russell@fws.gov (RS)
Todd Sanders, USFWS, todd_sanders@fws.gov (PD, MWD, SC)
John Sauer, USGS, John_R_Sauer@usgs.gov (AW)
Paul Schmidt, USFWS, paul_r_schmidt@fws.gov (MWD)
John Schulz, MO DOC/MSUGB Task Force, john.h.schulz@mdc.mo.gov (MWD, RS, SC, AW, CGM, PD)
T. Wayne Schwertner, TXPWD, tpwd_whitewing@verizon.net (MWD)
Dave Scott, OH DNR, dave.scott@dnr.state.oh.us (MWD)
Mark Seamans, USFWS, mark_seamans@fws.gov (RS, PD, CGM)
Dave Sharp, USFWS, (RS, MWD, SC)
Emily Silverman, USFWS, emily_silverman@fws.gov (CGM)
Nova Silvy, Texas A&M Univ., n-silvy@tamu.edu (MWD)
Casey Stemler, USFWS, casey_stemler@fws.gov (MWD)
Al Stewart, MI DNR, stewarta1@michigan.gov (AW)
Mike Szymanski, NDGFD, mszymanski@nd.gov (SC, MWD)
Wayne Thogmartin, USGS, wthogmartin@usgs.gov (AW)
Bob Trost, USFWS, robert_trost@fws.gov (PD)
Kent Van Horn, WI DNR, kent.vanhorn@wisconsin.gov (SC, AW)
John Vradenburg, USFWS, john_vradenburg@fws.gov (SC)
Mark Vrtiska, NEGPC, mark.vrtiska@nebraska.gov (SC)
Jennifer Wheeler, USFWS, jennifer_a_wheeler@fws.gov (CGM)
Steve Wilds, Retired FWS/WMI, sdwilds@paulbunyan.net (AW)
Khristi Wilkins, USFWS, khristi_wilkins@fws.gov (RS, AW)
Mark Woodrey, Mississippi State Univ., msw103@ra.msstate.edu 
(RS)
Dan Yparraguirre, CADFG, dyparraguirre@dfg.ca.gov (PD)
Guthrie Zimmerman, USFWS, guthrie_zimmerman@fws.gov (AW)

mourning dove by Bruce Taubert

scaly-naped pigeon by Ross Tsai


